
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW COMMITTEE 
MEETING 
 
Date: Wednesday, 27 January 2021 
Time:  7.00pm 
Venue: Virtual Meeting Via Skype* 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Lloyd Bowen, Mike Dendor, Alastair Gould (Chairman), Ann Hampshire, 
Benjamin Martin, Pete Neal, Ken Rowles, Julian Saunders, Sarah Stephen, Ghlin Whelan 
(Vice-Chairman) and Corrie Woodford. 
 
Quorum = 3  

 
  Pages 

Information for the Public 
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website after 4pm on Tuesday 26 
January 2021.  
 
Privacy Statement 
 
Swale Borough Council (SBC) is committed to protecting the privacy and 
security of your personal information. As data controller we ensure that 
processing is carried out in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018 
and the General Data Protection Regulations. In calling to join the meeting 
your telephone number may be viewed solely by those Members and 
Officers in attendance at the Skype meeting and will not be shared further. 
No other identifying information will be made available through your 
joining to the meeting. In joining the meeting you are providing the 
Council with your consent to process your telephone number for the 
duration of the meeting. Your telephone number will not be retained after 
the meeting is finished. 
 
If you have any concerns or questions about how we look after your 
personal information or your rights as an individual under the 
Regulations, please contact the Data Protection Officer by email at 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk or by calling 01795 417179. 
 

 

1.  Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes 
 

 

2.  Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 November 2020 

 

Public Document Pack

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g2412/Printed%20minutes%2026th-Nov-2020%2019.00%20Policy%20Development%20and%20Review%20Committee.pdf?T=1


 

 

(Minute Nos. 281 - 288) as a correct record. 
  

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships. 
 
The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings: 
 
(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking. 

 
(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter. 

 
(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
meeting while that item is considered. 

 
Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting. 
  

 

Part B report for the Committee to decide 
 

 

4.  Cabinet Advisory Committees Working Group 
 
The Committee is asked to consider the report and recommendations 
from the Cabinet Advisory Committees Working Group.  

 

 

Issued on Monday, 18 January 2021 
 

The reports included in this agenda can be made available in 
alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about this Committee please visit www.swale.gov.uk 

 
 



 

 

 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 

Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Policy Development and Review 
Committee 

Agenda Item: 4 

Meeting Date 27 January 2021 

Report Title Draft report to Cabinet Member for Planning on 
Constitutional Review – Cabinet Advisory Committees  

Lead Member Councillor Elliott Jayes, Chairman – Cabinet Advisory 
Committees Working Group 

Lead officers Bob Pullen, Policy and Performance Officer 

Janet Dart, PA to Council Leader/Cabinet 

Key Decision No 

Classification Open 

Forward Plan  Reference number: 

Recommendations 1. That the Policy Development and Review Committee 
consider and approve this report on cabinet advisory 
committees for submission to the Cabinet Member for 
Planning 

 

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1. At the invitation of the Cabinet Member for Planning, the Policy Development 

and Review Committee established a working group to take forward 
consideration of whether the Council should introduce cabinet advisory 
committees as part of the constitutional review.  This report invites the 
Committee to consider the findings of the working group and to approve this 
report and recommendations for submission to the Cabinet Member for Planning.   

 

2. Background 
 

2.1. Following the May 2019 elections, a new coalition Cabinet formed and outlined 
their objectives for the next four year administration.  One of these objectives 
was around a constitutional review – diffusing power among members and 
improving public engagement in decision-making.  One of the areas that has 
been considered to date includes setting up cabinet advisory committees.   
 

2.2. The Cabinet Member for Planning asked the Committee to consider Cabinet’s 
proposals for establishing cabinet advisory committees and to make any 
recommendations.  The Committee resolved to establish a working group, 
consisting of Committee members and co-optees, to consider these further.   

 
2.3. The working group was comprised of the following members:   
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Councillor Elliott Jayes (Chairman);  
Councillor Steve Davey;  
Councillor Mike Dendor;  
Councillor Tim Gibson;  
Councillor Ken Rowles;  
Councillor Julian Saunders; and 
Councillor Ghlin Whelan.     

 
2.4. The group met three times on 5 November, 18 November and 14 January 2021.  

This report and the recommendations it contains are the conclusion of the 
group’s work.   

 

3. Background 
 
3.1 Like the majority of councils, Swale currently operates under the leader and 

cabinet model, the essential features of which are set out in the Local 
Government Act 2000. 

 
3.2 A summary of each Kent district council’s current governance arrangements, with 

an emphasis on cabinet advisory committees, is at Appendix I. 
 

3.3 The Coalition Agreement formulated following the 2019 local elections undertook 
 to carry out a Constitutional review to explore different governance mechanisms 

in order to diffuse power among members and improve public engagement in 
decision making. The first part of this review has been completed and resulted in 
the establishment of four area committees. This report addresses the second 
area which is the establishment of cabinet advisory committees. 

 

4. Proposals 
 
4.1   Appendix I illustrates that most authorities in Kent have some system of 

committees in place in order to offer advice to their cabinets.  The exceptions are 
Ashford and Swale, and the two Kent districts who have moved to the committee 
system, Canterbury and Maidstone.   

 
4.2   Swale does have the Pol
[...]
ally councils such as Folkestone & Hythe has established small, time-

limited, advisory panels to focus on specific topics.   
 
4.10 Cabinet have considered all these models and decided that they are minded to 

adopt the models operating in Gravesham, Sevenoaks and Tonbridge & Malling.  
To reflect the particular needs of Swale, this could feature the following elements:   

 

• three advisory committees covering the following Cabinet portfolios: 
o health and environment;  
o finance and housing;  
o community and economic development.   

 
4.11   At its meeting on 14 October 2020, the Policy Development and Review 

Committee resolved to set some boundaries for the establishment of cabinet 
advisory committees including that, if established, cabinet advisory committees:   

 

• would be politically balanced; and 

• they be chaired by a non-Cabinet or Deputy Cabinet member.   
 
4.12  In the various discussions the working group had, they also considered that:   
 

• cabinet advisory committees should not replicate the role the Scrutiny 
Committee already played in holding Cabinet to account;  

 

Page 7



 

 

• the political make-up of the authorities in the case studies (Gravesham BC, 
Sevenoaks DC and Tonbridge and Malling BC) were very different to Swale 
BCs;  

 

• there was general agreement that the Tonbridge and Malling model is the 
closest fit to what Swale BC were trying to achieve;  

 

• Cabinet members to provide brief summary update reports for the committee 
to consider; and 

 

• the committees should be non-partisan, not trying to score political points.   
 
4.13   The working group considered that, if established, the effectiveness of cabinet 

advisory committees should be reviewed after a year.   
 
Number and remit of committees 
 
4.14 The working group agreed with Cabinet’s proposals that there should be three 

cabinet advisory committees with the following remits: 
 

• health and environment;  

• finance and housing; and 

• community and economic development.   
 
4.15 The working group considered that corporate issues would fit with the finance 

theme, and transport with economic development.   
 
Terms of reference 
 
4.16 The working group considered the terms of reference of Gravesham BC’s, 

Sevenoaks DC’s and Tonbridge and Malling BC’s cabinet advisory committees 
alongside those of Swale BC’s Policy Development and Review Committee.  
These are at Appendix II.   

 
4.17 As well as considering the terms of reference of other councils, the working group 

also studied the agendas of the cabinet advisory committees.  This revealed that 
a considerable amount of items on the Gravesham and Sevenoaks committees 
were simply reports back from either the Cabinet member or senior officers on 
activity that had already taken place.  It was felt this was not a practice Swale 
should adopt.  Instead, the focus of the committees should be on feeding ideas 
into Cabinet thinking about new policies and processes at the early possible 
stage, which is something Swale has been seeking to achieve in relation to 
PDRC over the last few years.   

 
4.18 While wishing to avoid excessive ‘reporting back’ by Cabinet members to the 

committees, the working group considered that some sort of periodic ‘Cabinet 

Page 8



 

 

members statement’ to a committee, along the lines of the Leaders Update to 
Council, would be helpful, although not to every meeting.   

 
4.19 Taking all the above into account, the working group has suggested the following 

terms for reference for the Swale cabinet advisory committees:   
 

• Cabinet Advisory Committees shall be politically balanced and will be chaired 
by a member of the Council who is not a Cabinet or Deputy Cabinet Member;  

 

• the purpose of Cabinet Advisory Committees is to give initial consideration, 
within their respective terms of reference, to matters that will come before the 
Cabinet and to make recommendations to the Cabinet in respe
[...]
 support through 
their democratic service teams.  In addition, the practice at Swale is for the Policy 
Team to support such committees as Scrutiny, PDRC, Area Committees etc. and 
this is also likely to be the case with the establishment of Cabinet Advisory 
Committees.   

 
4.25 The big contrast is the relative size of the Swale senior management team on the 

one hand, and the Gravesham, Sevenoaks and Tonbridge and Malling ones on 
the other.  The Swale columns list all staff at Head of Service and above and 
these numbers are considerably lower than those for Gravesham, Sevenoaks 
and Tonbridge and Malling.  This could potentially have a big impact on senior 
management in terms of attendance, undertaking research, producing reports 
etc.  This also underlines the need to avoid the practice of Gravesham and 
Sevenoaks advisory committees of having so much of their agendas focussed on 
‘reporting back’.   

 
5. Recommendations 

 
5.1. The working group suggest PDRC make the following recommendations to the 

Cabinet Member for Planning.     
  

Recommendations 
 
a) Consideration be given to the establishment of three cabinet advisory committees 

covering:   
 

• health and environment;  

• finance and housing; and 

• community and economic development.   
 
b) Committees should not perform a scrutiny role and business should be conducted 

in a non-partisan manner;  
 

c) Cabinet should implement the recommendation of the Policy Development and 
Review Committee that committees should be politically balanced and not be 
chaired by a Cabinet member;  

 
d) Cabinet members should not be full members of the cabinet advisory committees, 

but should attend as appropriate;  
 

Page 10



 

 

e) Deputy Cabinet members should be voting members, but not be a member of a 
committee relating to that of their Cabinet Members portfolio responsibilities;  

 
f) The committees should have 15 members each to give appropriate cross-party 

representation and councillors can be members of more than one committee;  
 

g) Shall have the terms of reference as listed in paragraph 4.19;  
 

h) Consider the resource implications of introducing cabinet advisory committees, 
particularly in respect of officers in view of Swale’s very lean senior management 
structure;  

 
i) That the effectiveness of cabinet advisory committees should be reviewed after a 

year.   

 

6. Alternative Options 
 
6.1.   No alternative options are proposed.   
 

7. Consultation undertaken or proposed 
 
7.1. The working group has not undertaken any formal consultation process.   

 
7.2. The working group has updated the Policy Development and Review Committee 

during the review.   
 

8. Implications 
 
8.1. Implications of introducing cabinet advisory committees will be a matter for 

Cabinet to consider.   

 
9. Appendices 
 
9.1. The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 

report: 

• Appendix I:  Summary of Kent district council’s current governance 
arrangements   

• Appendix II: Examples of terms of reference of cabinet advisory committees   

• Appendix III: Resource considerations  
 

10. Background Papers 
 
10.1  Report to Policy Development and Review Committee on cabinet advisory 

committees 14 October 2020: 

Page 11



 

 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/s15478/Cabinet%20Advisory
%20Committees.pdf  

 

Page 12

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/s15478/Cabinet%20Advisory%20Committees.pdf
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/s15478/Cabinet%20Advisory%20Committees.pdf


 

 

APPENDIX I 

 

KENT DISTRICT COUNCILS – GOVERNANCE AND COMMITTEE ARRANGEMENTS 

 

Ashford Borough Council 

 

Leadership:   Leader and Cabinet (ten members) 

Scrutiny: Single committee (eleven members) 

Advisory: No Cabinet advisory committees.  Selection and Constitutional Review 

Committee (twelve members) advises the Council on Constitutional issues.  

Membership i
[...]
; 

• Planning and Transportation Advisory Board; and  

Page 17



 

 

• Street Scene and Environment Services Advisory Board.   

 

Each Advisory Board has individual terms of reference related to their specific purpose, 

but all are aimed at providing advice to Cabinet. The common features of each board 

are:   

 

• chaired by a non-executive member;  

• meet quarterly; and  

• boards are politically balanced.   

 

Other: Standard regulatory committees, including three area-based planning 

committees 

 

Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

 

Leadership: Leader and Cabinet (five members) 

Scrutiny: Single overview and scrutiny committee (twelve members) 

Advisory: Three cabinet advisory boards (ten-eleven members) 

Tunbridge Wells have three Cabinet advisory boards as follows:   

 

• Communities and Economic Development Cabinet Advisory Board;  

• Finance and Governance Cabinet Advisory Board; and 

• Planning and Transportation Cabinet Advisory Board.   

 

Each Cabinet advisory board has common terms of reference as follows, with specific 

remits for particular executive functions:   

 

• Each Cabinet Advisory Board will have the following general responsibilities: 

 

1.    Consider and where necessary make recommendations on all key and 

non-key decisions to be taken by Cabinet that fall within the remit of the 

Cabinet Advisory Board; 

2.    Assist and advise the Cabinet in the development of the Policy 

Framework issues that fall within the remit of the Cabinet Advisory Board; 

3.    Assist in the development of Cabinet decisions within the remit of the 

Cabinet Advisory Board that require wider member involvement. 

 

• Cabinet Advisory Boards will have the power to: 

 

1.    Request members of the Cabinet and officers to attend before it to 

answer questions; 

Page 18



 

 

2.    Question and gather evidence from any person (with their consent); 

3.    Co-opt expert individuals on a non-voting basis to assist their wor
[...]
ector of Central 
Services and Deputy 
Chief Executive;  

• Director of Finance 
and Transformation; 

• Director of Street 
Scene, Leisure and 
Technical Services; 
and Director of 
Planning Housing and 
Environmental Health.   

• These have Service 
Heads sitting under 
them for each area of 
work (e.g. Leisure, 
Planning, Housing 
etc.)  

• Chief Executive;  

• Director 
(Communities); 

• Director (Corporate 
Services);  

• Director (Housing & 
Operations);  

• Director (Planning & 
Development);  

• Head of Legal 
Services (shared with 
Medway Council); and 

• 15 Assistant Directors, 
Service Managers or 
Service Heads.   

 

Democratic services team 1 x Senior Democratic 
Services Officer;  
3 x Democratic Services 
Officers 

1 x Democratic Services 
Team Leader;  
2 x Democratic Services 
Officers 

1 x Principal Democratic 
Services Officer (30 
hours);  
1 x Democratic Services 
Officer (full time);  
1 x Democratic Services 
Officer (22.5 hours) 

1 x Committee Services 
Manager;  
2 x Committee Services 
Officers;  
1 x Committee Services 
Assistant 

Number of meetings per year c.80 c.80-90 c.90 c.90 

Number of Cabinet Advisory 
Committee meetings per year 

Currently none, but PDRC 
meetings average 7 per 
year 

6 which meet 4 times 
each per year  

5 which meet 4 times 
each per year 

6 which meet 4 times 
each per year 

P
age 22



 

 

 
 

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Cabinet Advisory Committees Working Group



Minutes of the meeting


- 433 - 
  

POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Virtual Meeting held Via Skype on Wednesday, 27 January 2021 
from 7.00  - 7.22 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Lloyd Bowen, Mike Dendor, Alastair Gould (Chairman), 
Ann Hampshire, Denise Knights, Pete Neal, Julian Saunders, Paul Stephen, 
Ghlin Whelan (Vice-Chairman) and Tony Winckless (Substitute for Councillor Ken 
Rowles). 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:   Janet Dart, Kellie MacKenzie, Bob Pullen and Larissa 
Reed. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Mike Baldock, Cameron Beart, Steve Davey, 
Tim Gibson, Angela Harrison, James Hunt, Elliott Jayes, Hannah Perkin, David 
Simmons and Corrie Woodford. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Benjamin Martin, Ken Rowles and Sarah Stephen. 
 

429 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 November 2020 (Minute Nos. 281 – 288) 
were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
A Member stated that at the meeting on the 26 November 2020 he had asked for 
Area Committees to be included for discussion at this meeting.  He asked why it 
was not included in the minutes from that meeting and why it was not on this 
agenda?  The Policy and Performance Officer stated that his request had been 
included within the minutes under Minute No. 286.  He explained that further to the 
motion considered by Full Council on 6 January 2021 about Kent Association of 
Local Councils (KALC) representatives having seats on Area Committees, KALC 
had expressed concern that they had not been consulted on the motion.  Therefore 
officers were liaising with KALC for their views on the motion in order that it could 
come forward for discussion at PDRC as soon as possible. 
 
The Chairman hoped that it might be possible to consider the item at the next 
scheduled meeting of PDRC on 3 March 2021. 
 

430 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

431 CABINET ADVISORY COMMITTEES WORKING GROUP  
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor Elliott Jayes, Chairman of the Cabinet Advisory 
Committees Working Group, to the meeting. 
 
Councillor Jayes introduced the report which invited the committee to consider the 
findings of the working group on the details and viability of introducing Cabinet 



Policy Development and Review Committee 27 January 2021  

 

- 434 – 

Advisory Committees, and to approve the report and recommendations for 
submission to the Cabinet Member for Planning. 
 
Councillor Jayes reported that the group had met three times and had agreed that 
the three advisory committees should cover the following Cabinet portfolios: health 
and environment; finance and housing; and community and economic development.  
They also agreed that the committees should be politically balanced and chaired by 
a non-Cabinet Member, and each committee should have 15 Members.  The 
effectiveness of the committees should be reviewed after a year. 
 
Members were invited to consider the report and the following points were raised: 
 

• Disappointed that on attending the working group Members were told that it 
was not under the remit of the group to consider whether the advisory 
committees should go ahead, and felt like the group were being “dictated” to 
on what they could discuss; 

• paragraph 4.21 on page 9 of the report did not seem to correspond with 
recommendation e) on page 11 of the report in relation to Deputy Cabinet 
Members; 

• would the advisory committees be open to the public ie. would formal 
minutes be published?; and 

• would be disappointed to see PDRC dissolved. 
 
The Chairman agreed that the wording in paragraph 4.21 needed to be amended 
so it corresponded with recommendation e) which stated that Deputy Cabinet 
Members should not be a member of a committee relating to their Cabinet 
Members portfolio. 
 
The Chairman of the Working Group advised that the advisory committees would 
be public meetings and formal minutes would be published.  They would meet on a 
quarterly basis, dependent on workload so there was flexibility.  He considered that 
the group had been able to discuss all content whilst considering the advisory 
committees. 
 
In response to a query, the Policy and Performance Officer stated that dissolvement 
of PDRC was under the remit of the General Purposes Committee to advise on as a 
constitutional amendment. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Planning thanked the working group for their “excellent” 
report, and said he would be interested to see how the committees developed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report on Cabinet Advisory Committees for submission to the 

Cabinet Member for Planning be approved. 
 

432 RECORD OF THANKS  
 
The Chairman gave thanks to the Policy and Performance Officer who would be 
leaving Swale Borough Council shortly.  He thanked him for all his assistance in 



Policy Development and Review Committee 27 January 2021  

 

- 435 – 

administering the PDRC and their working groups.  Other Members congratulated 
him on his work.  
 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


